

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/9/2018 2:25 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95194-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN CHACON,
Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

Thurston County Cause No. 16-1-00266-1

The Honorable Gary Tabor, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Petitioner

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
SKYLAR T. BRETT
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The trial court erred by failing to instruct the jury at Mr. Chacon’s trial that “The defendant has no burden of proving that a reasonable doubt exists,” as necessary to make the burden of proof manifestly clear to the jury and as ordered by this Court in *Bennett*. 3

A. The trial court’s failure to instruct the jury using the complete WPIC 4.01 violated Mr. Chacon’s rights to due process and to a jury trial. The court also acted beyond the bounds of its authority by ignoring the Supreme Court’s explicit directive in *Bennett*. 10

B. The trial court did not have the authority to violate the Supreme Court’s explicit order to instruct all juries in criminal cases using the language of WPIC 4.01. 11

II. The trial court’s error requires reversal Mr. Chacon’s convictions. 12

A. The trial court’s failure to instruct the jury regarding a critical concept of the state’s burden of proof and failure to comply with the Supreme Court’s directive in *Bennett* is not subject to harmless error analysis. 13

B. If the trial court’s failure to properly instruct the jury

is subject to harmless error analysis, reversal is still
required. 14

**III. The error in Mr. Chacon’s case can be raised for the
first time on appeal under RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 18**

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288, 101 S.Ct. 1112, 67 L.Ed.2d 241 (1981)	7, 16
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986).....	15, 17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)	14, 15, 16
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 106 S.Ct. 3101, 92 L.Ed.2d 460 (1986).....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468 (1978) 7, 10, 11	

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006), <i>as corrected</i> (Nov. 15, 2006).....	12
<i>In re Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	14
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007). 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15	
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) (Brown II).....	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 178 Wn. App. 70, 312 P.3d 1017 (2013) (Brown I).....	14
<i>State v. Castillo</i> , 150 Wn. App. 466, 208 P.3d 1201 (2009).....	5, 12
<i>State v. Chacon</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1033 (2017), <i>review granted in part</i> , 409 P.3d 1062 (Wash. 2018).....	3, 17

<i>State v. Chudy</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1009 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1003, 393 P.3d 350 (2017).....	4
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 94 Wn.2d 170, 615 P.2d 465 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Dugger</i> , 177 Wn. App. 1013 (2013)	4
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	6, 18
<i>State v. Fontaine</i> , 179 Wn. App. 1045 (2014)	4
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 175 Wn. App. 1061 (2013) (Ford II).....	4
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1060 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1011, 388 P.3d 485 (2017) (Ford I)	4
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014).....	12
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	14, 16, 19, 20
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	11
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	20
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 162 Wn. App. 865, 256 P.3d 466 (2011)	5, 12, 15
<i>State v. Markwith</i> , 184 Wn. App. 1011 (2014).....	4
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 118 Wn. App. 518, 77 P.3d 1188 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 191 Wn. App. 1052 (2015)	13
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 163 Wn. App. 836, 261 P.3d 199 (2011).....	11, 15, 17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 174 Wn. App. 359, 298 P.3d 785 (2013)	11, 13
<i>State v. Stoll</i> , 182 Wn. App. 1010 (2014), <i>review granted on other grounds, cause remanded</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1013, 353 P.3d 639 (2015).....	4
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	10

<i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010)	14
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	10
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	10
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	3, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1-2 Arkansas Model Jury Instructions - Criminal AMCI 2d 107 (2018) ...	8
1-2.00 Illinois Pattern Jury Instructions – Criminal 2.03.....	8
1-6 Maine Jury Instruction Manual § 6-7 (2017).....	8
1NEW-1 IN Pattern Jury Instructions Criminal Instruction No. 1.1300 (2018) (Indiana)	8
2 Ga. Jury Instructions - Criminal § 1.10.10.....	8
2A-2A-1 Instructions for Virginia and West Virginia § 24-392 (2017).....	8
Alaska Criminal Pattern Jury Instruction 1.06.....	8
Bradley Saxton, <i>How Well Do Jurors Understand Jury Instructions? A Field Test Using Real Juries and Real Trials in Wyoming</i> , 33 Land & Water L. Rev. 59 (1998)	9
CJI2d Presumption of Innocence (New York).....	8
Connecticut Criminal Jury Instruction 2.2-2	8
David U. Strawn and Raymond W. Buchanan, <i>Jury Confusion: A Threat to Justice</i> , 59 Judicature 478 (1976)	10
Eighth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 3.05 (2014).....	8

Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 2.2 (2010)	8
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 1.05 (2015)	8
First Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 3.02 (2017).....	8
FL STAND JUR INSTRUCTIONS IN CRIM CASE § 3.7 (Florida).....	8
ICJI 103 (Idaho).....	8
M Crim JI 3.2 (Michigan).....	8
Massachusetts Superior Court Criminal Practice Jury Instructions § 1.2...	8
Modern Federal Jury Instructions – Criminal P 4.01 (2017).....	8
Montana Criminal Jury Instruction 1-104.....	8
MPJI-Cr 2:02 (Maryland)	8
MSJI Criminal § 200, 201 (Mississippi).....	8
N.C.P.I. Crim. 101.10 (North Carolina)	8
Ninth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 3.2 (2017)	8
Pa. SSJI (Crim) 7.01 (Pennsylvania)	8
PIK Crim. 4th 51.010 (Kansas).....	8
RAJI (Criminal) 4th Standard Criminal 5a (Arizona)	8
RAP 2.5.....	18, 19
SC JI CRIMINAL § 1-6 (South Carolina).....	8
Seventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 2.03 (1998)	8
Sixth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 1.06 (2017).....	8
T.P.I. Criminal 2.02 (Tennessee)	8
Tenth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 1.05 (2018).....	8

Texas Criminal Pattern Jury Charges § CPJC 2.1	8
Third Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 3.06 (2015)	8
VT Criminal Jury Instructions § 1-4-061 (Vermont).....	8
WPIC 4.01.....	3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20
